

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEPHEN S. WISE TEMPLE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JULIE SU, as Labor Commissioner, etc.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeal of California,  
Second Appellate District**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEREMY B. ROSEN

FELIX SHAFIR

JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL

JACOB M. MCINTOSH

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP

3601 W. Olive Ave.

8th Floor

Burbank, CA 91505

PAUL D. CLEMENT

*Counsel of Record*

ERIN E. MURPHY

ANDREW C. LAWRENCE

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 17, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Legal Background .....	5
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	11
C. The Decision Below .....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. The Lower Courts Are Divided Over Whether To Employ A Functional Approach In Applying The Ministerial Exception.....	19
A. Five Courts of Appeals and Two State High Courts Have Adhered to the Functional Approach After <i>Hosanna-         Tabor</i> .....	20
B. The Ninth Circuit and the Court Below Have Rejected the Functional Approach After <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> .....	24
II. The Decision Below Is Profoundly Wrong .....	27
A. The Ministerial Exception Covers Teachers Entrusted With Teaching and Conveying Judaism to the Next Generation at a Jewish Preschool .....	27

B. The Court Below Misinterpreted <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> and Violated Basic First Amendment Principles.....	30
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important, And This Is An Excellent Case To Resolve It .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Order, Supreme Court of California, <i>Su v.</i> <i>Temple</i> , No. S255293 (June 19, 2019) .....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, Court of Appeal for the State of California, Second Appellate District, <i>Su v. Temple</i> , No. B275426 (Apr. 2, 2019)..	App-2
Appendix C	
Opinion, Court of Appeal for the State of California, Second Appellate District, <i>Su v.</i> <i>Temple</i> , No. B275426 (Mar. 8, 2019) .....	App-3
Appendix D	
Tentative Ruling on Motion for Summary Judgment, Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, <i>Su v. Temple</i> , No. BC520278 (Jan. 12, 2016).....	App-31
Appendix E	
Ruling on Motion for Summary Judgment, Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, <i>Su v. Temple</i> , No. BC520278 (Mar. 30, 2016).....	App-38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alcazar</i>	
<i>v. Corp. of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle,</i> 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Alicea</i>	
<i>v. New Brunswick Theological Seminary,</i> 608 A.2d 218 (N.J. 1992) .....	7
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Moersen,</i> 925 A.2d 659 (Md. 2007).....	7
<i>Biel v. St. James Sch.,</i> 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16, 24, 25
<i>Biel v. St. James Sch.,</i> 926 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin,</i> 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	21, 31
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver,</i> 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship,</i> 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Coulee Catholic Sch. v. Labor &amp; Indus.</i> <i>Review Comm’n, Dept. of Workforce Dev.,</i> 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wisc. 2009).....	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson,</i> 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	5
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford,</i> 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011) .....	7
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.,</i> 83 F. 3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6

<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	22, 23, 31
<i>Gonzalez</i> <i>v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	32
<i>Grussgott</i> <i>v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	17, 24, 31
<i>Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Ft. Wayne-S. Bend Inc.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Ind. 2014).....	33
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran</i> <i>Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian</i> <i>Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	6, 27
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014) .....	21, 22
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	31
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion</i> <i>Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972).....	6
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	4



<i>Morrissey-Berru</i> <i>v. Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch.</i> , 769 F. App'x 460 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	25, 26
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	28
<i>Pardue v. Ctr. City Consortium Sch. of</i> <i>Archdiocese of Wash., Inc.</i> , 875 A.2d 669 (D.C. 2005).....	7
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh-Day</i> <i>Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	6, 30
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for</i> <i>U.S. of Am. &amp; Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	6
<i>Starkman v. Evans</i> , 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019).....	23, 26, 33
<i>Temple Emanuel of Newton</i> <i>v. Mass. Comm'n Against Discrimination</i> , 975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012).....	18, 20, 21, 29
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	5
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	27

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §2000e *et seq.*..... 6

**Other Authority**

Letter from James Madison to Bishop Carroll  
(Nov. 20, 1806), *reprinted in* 20 Records of  
the American Catholic Historical Society  
(1909)..... 35
